

JONES DAY
Bruce Bennett
555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 243-253 3
Fax: (213) 243-2539

-and-

Edward M. Joyce
Victoria Dorfman
Jane Rue Wittstein
Jason B. Lissy
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
Tel: (212) 326-3939
Fax: (212) 755-7306
Counsel for MF Global Holdings Ltd.,
as Plan Administrator, and
MF Global Assigned Assets LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	:	Case No. 11-15059 (MG)
	:	
Debtors. ¹	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----	X	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., as Plan	:	
Administrator, and MF GLOBAL ASSIGNED	:	
ASSETS LLC,	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
vs.	:	Adv. Proc. No. 16-01251 (MG)
	:	
ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD.,	:	Ref. Docket Nos. 174, 14
IRON-STARR EXCESS AGENCY LTD.,	:	
IRONSHORE INSURANCE LTD., STARR	:	
INSURANCE & REINSURANCE LIMITED., and	:	
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ALLIED WORLD'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR IMPROPER SERVICE OF PROCESS**

¹ The debtors in the chapter 11 cases are MF Global Holdings Ltd.; MF Global Finance USA Inc.; MF Global Capital LLC; MF Global Market Services LLC; MF Global FX Clear LLC; and MF Global Holdings USA Inc. The Court entered an order of final decree closing the chapter 11 cases of MF Global Capital LLC, MF Global FX Clear LLC, and MF Global Market Services LLC on February 11, 2016.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SERVICE WAS PROPER UNDER <u>WATER SPLASH</u> , ASSUMING IT APPLIES.....	3
II. <u>WATER SPLASH</u> DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY, AND SERVICE WAS PROPER UNDER THEN-EXISTING SECOND CIRCUIT LAW	8
III. IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS WAS TECHNICALLY IMPROPER, THE MFG PARTIES RESPECTFULLY REQUEST, AT A MINIMUM, LEAVE TO RE-SERVE AWAC IN BERMUDA	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>Ackermann v. Levine</u> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986).....	8, 9, 10
<u>Arrogar Distributors, Inc. v. Kis Corp.</u> , 151 F.R.D. 221 (D.P.R. 1993)	9
<u>Brockmeyer v. May</u> , 383 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<u>Burda Media, Inc. v. Viertel</u> , 417 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<u>Fidelity-Phenix Fire Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Penick</u> , 401 P.2d 514 (Okla. 1965).....	9
<u>Garg v. Winterthur</u> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 315 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	11
<u>In re Am. Int'l Grp. Inc. Secs. Litig.</u> , 240 F.R.D. 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	4
<u>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</u> , 418 B.R. 75 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	12
<u>In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.</u> , 486 B.R. 264 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8, 10
<u>In re Med-Atlantic Petroleum Corp.</u> , 233 B.R. 644 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	9
<u>Jiao v. First Int'l Travel, Inc.</u> , No. 03 Civ. 0165(DF), 2004 WL 1737715 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2004)	12
<u>Papir v. Wurms</u> , No. 02 Civ. 3273 (RCC), 2005 WL 372061 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2005)	8, 9, 10
<u>SHLD, LLC v. Hall</u> , No. 15 Civ. 6225 (LLS), 2016 WL 659109 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2016)	4

Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon,
137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)..... passim

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(a)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in
Civil and Commercial Matters, Nov. 15, 1965 (Hague Service Convention),
20 U.S.T. 361, T.I.A.S. No. 66384
